

No. 07-

08-33 JUL 03 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States ~~Washington, D.C.~~ Suter, Clerk

DEVON MONROE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christopher D. Warren
1500 Walnut Street
Suite 1900
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 724-7081

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL PC
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 7

**A. The State and Federal Courts Are Intractably
Divided over Whether the Fourth Amendment
Requires Police to Follow Standardized Pro-
cedures in Impounding Vehicles..... 8**

**B. The Question Presented Arises Frequently
and Is Extremely Important 15**

**C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for This Court
to Resolve the Question Presented 16**

**D. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent
with This Court’s Impoundment and Inven-
tory Search Jurisprudence 17**

CONCLUSION28

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit (Apr. 9, 2008)1a

APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the
U.S. District Court, Eastern District of
Pennsylvania (Oct. 24, 2005)25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	8, 18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	8
<i>City of Blue Ash v. Kavanagh</i> , 862 N.E.2d 810 (Ohio 2007).....	10
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	passim
<i>Fair v. State</i> , 627 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. 1993).....	13, 23, 26
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	19, 27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	23
<i>Laney v. State</i> , 117 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	18
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 13
<i>People v. Toohy</i> , 475 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 1991).....	14, 20
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	8, 18, 19
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 544 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 900 P.2d 196 (Idaho 1995)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 966 S.W.2d 901 (Ark. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 367 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Piatt</i> , 576 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 489 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Ramos-Morales</i> , 981 F.2d 625 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22, 24

<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	21
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Denver Police Dept. Operations Manual	27
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise On The Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004)	15
Madison Police Policy Manual	27
Minneapolis Police Dept. Policy Manual	27
Naumann, Mary Elisabeth, Note, <i>The Community Caretaker Doctrine: Yet Another Fourth Amendment Exception</i> , 26 Am. J. Crim. L. 325 (1999)	15
Peoria Police Dept. Policy and Procedure Manual	27
San Jose Police Dept. Duty Manual 2007	27
